
           

 REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS DEPARTMENT 
 MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT, OF MERCHANT SHIPPING 
 COMMUNICATIONS AND WORKS LEMESOS   

  

Kyllinis Street, Mesa Geitonia, 4007 Lemesos, Postal Address: P.O.Box 56193, 3305 Lemesos, Cyprus 
Telephone: +357 25848100, Telefax: +357 25848200 

E-mail: maritimeadmin@dms.mcw.gov.cy, Web page: http://www.shipping.gov.cy 

 

Circular No. 10/2016                                          15 April 2016 
(CORRIGENDUM)                                                                                
 
TEN 5.13.09 
TEN 4.3.08.12 
TEN 4.2.12.3.08 
TEN 4.2.12.3.16 
TEN 4.2.12.3.14 
TEN 4.2.12.3.05 
  
To all Registered owners, Registered bareboat charterers 

Managers and Representatives of ships flying the Cyprus Flag 

 
To all Owners, Managers, Representatives and Agents in Cyprus of Ships, irrespective of 
flag they are flying, calling at Cyprus ports  

c/o Cyprus Shipping Chamber 
c/o Cyprus Union of Shipowners 
c/o Cyprus Shipping Association 

 
 
Subject:  New Prohibition Orders (PI) issued with respect to restrictive measures 

against Ivory Coast, Somalia, Central African Republic, Yemen and South 
Sudan    

 
1. I refer to the above subject and I wish to inform you that the Council of Ministers of 

the Republic of Cyprus, in exercising its powers under section 3 of the Cyprus Ships 
(Prohibition of Transportation) Laws 1966-1971, issued the following Prohibition 
Orders1: 
 
(i) The Cyprus Ships (Prohibition of Transportation of Arms and Related Materiel to 

certain Persons or Entities in Yemen) Order of 2015, P.I. 426/2015, the measures 
of which have been described in DMS Circular No. 19/2015; 

 
(ii) The Cyprus Ships (Prohibition of Transportation of Arms and Related Materiel to 

Somalia) Order of 2015, P.I. 427/2015, the measures of which have been 
described in DMS Circular No. 22/2015; 

 
(iii) The Cyprus Ships (Prohibition of Transportation of Arms and Related Materiel to 

the Central African Republic) Order of 2015, P.I. 428/2015, the measures of 
which have been described in DMS Circular No. 18/2015; 

 
(iv) The Cyprus Ships (Prohibition of Transportation of Arms and Related Materiel to 

South Sudan) Order of 2015, P.I. 429/2015, the measures of which have been 
described in DMS Circular No. 16/2015; 
 

                                                 
1 Published in the Official Gazette of the Republic No. 4911, Supplement III (I), dated 11.12.2015. 



2 

 

 
 
 

(v) The Cyprus Ships (Prohibition of Transportation of Arms and Related Materiel to 
Ivory Coast) Order of 2015, P.I. 430/2015, the measures of which have been 
described in DMS Circular No. 21/2015. 

 
 

2. All recipients of the present Circular are invited to take note of its content and should 
strictly abide by the provisions of the aforementioned Prohibition Orders, DMS 
Circulars as well as the UN & EU Instruments implemented by virtue thereof.  
 

 
This Circular must be placed on board vessels flying the Cyprus flag. 
 
 

 
 
Dr. Anthony A. Madella 
For Director 
Department of Merchant Shipping 
 
 
 
Cc:  - Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Transport, Communications and Works 

  -Attorney General of the Republic 
  -Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
  -Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Defence 
  -Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Justice and Public Order 
 - Diplomatic Missions and Honorary Consular Officers of the Republic 
 - Maritime Offices of the Department of Merchant Shipping abroad 
 - General Manager, Cyprus Ports Authority 
 - Director, Department of Customs and Excise 
 - Registrar of Companies 
 - Commander, Cyprus Marine Police 
 - Cyprus Shipping Chamber 
 - Cyprus Union of Shipowners 
 - Cyprus Shipping Association 
 - Cyprus Bar Association 
 
 
 
EP 

 

 

 

 

 

  


